| A, An, Aleph,Alpha—may at anytimeturn Abraham and Sarah (originally Abram 
out to be Anna Livia (q.v.), whose ini- and Sarai)—Old Testament patriarch 

tials are used acrostically; for their al- and his wife-sister who, at advanced 

phabetic and numerical value see ALP, age, gave birth to Isaac (q.v.) or ‘‘laugh- 
One hundred and eleven (111). A is ter.” In FW Abraham appears only as 
Sumerian “water”; An is Middle Irish father or potential father of multitude, 
“water.’’ See Mem. | hence as HCE (q.v.). Sara is divided be- 

Aaron—Moses’s (q.v.) brother, first high tween sorrow and laughter, barrenness

[...]

syllables beginning words (or within Ambrose Lightship, off New York, and 
words or as acrostics in successive Lizard lighthouse in Cornwall are (or 
words), these are the initials of Anna were) the last and first lights seen in an 
Livia Plurabelle (q.v.); see also One Atlantic crossing. +324.4—see Izod, 
hundred and eleven (111). Elizabeth, Betsy Ross. 

Alph, Alpha, Aleph—see Anna Livia. The Ambrosius  Aurelianus—semimythical 
sacred river (see riverrun). Mr Senn champion of the romanized Britons who 
points out that FW opens with a quota- fought against Hengist (q.v.). 85.32.